
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1737

VICTOR K. BORDEN, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

EAST-EUROPEAN INSURANCE COMPANY, ALFA INSURANCE PLC,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON REVIEW FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NO. 2D03-5145

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Steven L. Brannock
Paul Parrish
Maegen E. Peek
100 North Tampa Street
Tampa, FL 33602-3644
(813) 227-6611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION..... 11

II. FRAMEWORK OF ANALYSIS 12

III. FLORIDA STATUTE § 626.906 APPLIES ONLY TO
FLORIDA RESIDENTS 14

IV. ALFA’S ACTIONS DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE AMBIT
OF § 624.10..... 27

V. THERE IS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION UNDER § 48.193..... 30

VI. ALFA DID NOT WAIVE ITS ABILITY RAISE THE ISSUE OF
PERSONAL JURISDICTION..... 31

VII. THERE IS NO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION BECAUSE ALFA DID
NOT PURPOSELY AVAIL ITSELF OF AN OPPORTUNITY IN
FLORIDA 32

VIII. TO ALLOW JURISDICTION WOULD VIOLATE THE
CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF FAIR PLAY AND
SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... 49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ace Grain Co. v. Amer. Eagle Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 784 (S.D. N.Y. 1951)	27
<i>Aero Assocs, Inc. v. La Metropolitana</i> , 183 F. Supp. 357 (S.D. N.Y. 1960)	27
<i>Armada Supply Inc. v. Wright</i> , 858 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	10, 18, 34, 35, 46
<i>Caronia v. American Reliable Ins. Co.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 299 (E.D. N.Y. 1998)	27
<i>MeterLogic, Inc. v. Copier Solutions, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	38
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	13, 34
<i>Ja Dan, Inc. v. L-J, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 894 (S.D.Fla.1995)	38
<i>Miami Breakers Soccer Club, Inc. v. Women's United Soccer Association</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	31, 36
<i>Miller v. Berman</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	36
<i>Obermaier v. Kenneth Copeland Evangelistic Assoc., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	36
<i>Parmalee v. Commercial Travelers Mut. Acc. Ass'n of America</i> , 206 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1953)	22

<i>Parmalee v. Iowa State Traveling Men's Association</i> , 206 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1953)	18, 21, 22
<i>Response Reward Systems, L.C. v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	33, 47
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	34
<i>Toshiba Funding Authority, Ltd. v. Somerset Marine, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 982 (S.D. Texas 1996)	45, 48
<i>Walter v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wisconsin</i> , 181 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14, 23, 24
<i>World Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10, 13, 34, 35, 46

STATE CASES

<i>Acquardo, M.D. v. Bergeron</i> , 851 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Almerico v. RLI Insurance Co.</i> , 716 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1998)	39
<i>American Fire & Marine Inc. Co, Ltd. v. Eising</i> , 673 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	22
<i>Bay Anesthesia, Inc. v. Aldrich</i> , 863 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Bookman v. KAH Incorporated</i> , 614 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	25
<i>Cassady v. Consol. Naval Stores Co.</i> , 119 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1960)	19

<i>Centennial Insurance Co. v. Parnell</i> , 83 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1955)	39, 44
<i>Christus St. Joseph's Health Systems v. Witt Biochemical Corp.</i> , 805 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	33
<i>Exec-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Drake v. Scharlau</i> , 353 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	22
<i>East-European Insurance Company v. Borden</i> , 884 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	1, 4, 8, 11, 12, 19, 20, 24
<i>Hassneh Insurance Co. of Israel, Ltd. v. Plastigone Technologies, Inc.</i> , 623 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	11, 12, 22, 25
<i>Izquierdo v. Hialeah Hosp., Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	38, 39
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sommers</i> , 472 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	38, 41
<i>McGurn v. Scott</i> , 596 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	15, 32, 41
<i>Mendelson v. Great Western Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 712 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	15, 32, 41
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Bransford</i> , 648 So. 2d 119 (Fla.1995)	38
<i>Parliament Life Ins. Co. v. Eglin Nat'l Bank</i> , 333 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	15, 22, 25

<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2002)	17
<i>Roessler v. Novak</i> , 858 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2d 2003)	38
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Rosenberger</i> , 699 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	25
<i>Security Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Washington</i> , 113 A.2d 749 (D.C. 1955)	27
<i>Smith v. American Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 498 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	44
<i>Springer v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla.</i> , 695 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	13
<i>State v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	37
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	11, 17
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002)	17
<i>Sun State Ford, Inc. v. Burch</i> , 2004 WL 2755868 (Fla. December 2, 2004)	11
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989)	12
<i>Winterthur International Ltd. v. Palacios</i> , 559 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	1, 3, 9, 11, 12, 16, 22-25
<i>Zacharakis v. Bunker Hill Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 281 A.2d 487 (N.Y. App. Div. 1953)	27

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 48.193	12, 13, 20, 24, 30, 31
Fla. Stat. § 624.10	23, 24, 27, 30
Fla. Stat. § 626.905	17, 18
Fla. Stat. § 626.906	passim
Fla. Stat. § 626.906(4).....	11, 21
Fla. Stat. § 626.922(1) & (2)	41
Fla. Stat. § 626.926	41
